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PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION

SPECIEL EXCEPTION AND/OR VARIANCE

TO TME COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

VR

mwwmu]um perly situate in Baltin.re County and which Is
described in the and attached and made a hereof, h& (1)
that the zoning status of the h described property be pursuaat o mlﬂ J RE: PETITION CA
3 FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEF_R OUNTY
ol Ba'limore , from an _____ DR=16 & DsRs5.5 10pe 1o an ___ e Rt g : Sy HOMD OF APPEALS IN THE MATTER OF EEFORE P
from DR, 154 to R-O Zone s
:T for murm in the Iﬂlﬂﬂ statement; and l?]hh l“_ Exception, under the SE/S Warren Rd, 464' NE OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Zening Regulations of Baltimore County, 1o use the hereln described proparty, . from |
; - Centerline of Relsterstown Rd,, | LOUIS BLUEFELD PALTINORE COUNTY
v --NEABLoRe S et s drd District BOARD OF APPEALS
R o o b e = Ot o . 2 L1 o e, b et LOUIS BLUEFELD, Petitioner Case No, R=83-44 (ltem 13, Cycle 1) e RaAdher Case R-83-66
______________________________________________ PR I e T = Cycle 1II
and (3) for the reasons given in the »ttached stalement a virisnce from fallo sections of .
the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Balthnore County. ik Ry ooy
e ; ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE e
: 5; e | To The Honorable, Members of Said Board: ENTRANCE OF APPEARANCE
E; 2 “_-; | Pursuant to the authority contained in Section 524, 1 of the Baltimors County
e e T -
L:'E o~d = 4 Charter. | haraby anber my noa in this adlig:  ¥oudre ted fo notify Please enter my appearance as co-coungel for Petitioner in
EE el S e o
[— = . . e
.i E EGE ruul‘nnrlunrinydwuwdumﬁidmmrhmurhmimduiwhdlhnhr,

and of the passage of any prcliminary or final Ordar in connection therewith,

_giﬁwfm}? .- \ P

: R
Peter Max Zimmerman W. Hessian, il
Deputy People's Counsel People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Rm, 223, Court Houss

Towson, Maryland 21204

R
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1, or we, agree 1o cxpenses of above Re-classifica Exception Variag |
Y L S S ey |

I
36 South Charles Street
Sixth Ploor
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(301) 332-8520

, ®C., u l]i:;u!l.hh tition, and farther
resirictions of Baltimore County adopled pursuant to the Zoning Law for

"

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): 494-2188
B RN L S | HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of  August 1982, o
i ! (Type or Primt i : b A . ’
% AALS A\ Qg g ﬂﬂ Yo 1. copy of the foregoing Order was mailed to Ira C. Cooke, Esquire, 36 S, Charles Street,

Sixth Fleor, Baltimore, Maryland 21201, Attomney for Petitioner.
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Name, address and phone number of Jegal owner, con- . i s o =
tract porchaser or representative 0 be contacted i, s E E E"";
3 £ =
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Item No. 13 = Cycle III
Petitioner = Louis Pluafeld
Heclaspification Petition

BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUDLIC WORKS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Ites #13 Zoning Cyele IIT (April-Cctober 19832)
Froperty Cwner:; Louis Bluefeld

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADV.SORY COMMITTEE

Page 2
ARRY | PISTCY
May 3, 1982 If you hav. any questions concerning the enclosad comments, pleanes feel Bﬂ_?gm.Jn gl April 12, 1982 April 12, 1982
X free to coutact me at i9L-2391. Notice of the smpecific hearing date, whish
will be between Japtember 1 cnd Docember 31, 1982, wiil be forwardsd to you ftorm Drains:
COUNTY OFFICE BLDG, Ira C. Corke, Esquire in the future.
e Coairiana 2130¢ | 36 8. Charles Stre t Mr, William T, Hackett, Chairman Frovisions for accommodating rioir weter or drainage have not been
: Sixth Floor Verv truly yours, Board of Appeals indicatrd on ihe submitted plan.
Court House
ot Baltimore, Maryland 21201 I
g ﬁ 2? Towson, Maryland 21204 In accordance with the drainage policy, the Petitioner is responsible
Migholas B. Commodard HE: Item No. 13 = Oyole IIX F - for the total actual cost of drainage facilities required to carry +he storm
“nairman Petitioner - Louls Bluefeld CHOLAS B, COMMODART : Re: Item #13 Zcning Cycle IIX (April-Octber 1982) water run-off through the property to be devrloped to a suitable outfall.
Reclangification Petition Che { rman Property Owner: [ouis Bluefeld
Zoning Plans Adviscry Committee 5/ES Warren RA. 44" N/E from centerlirs Drainage problems exist in this area, s~d the Petitioner is advised to
e Dear Mr. Coake: of Re.sterstowm &, confer with the Baltimore County Bureau o Engineering, Storm Drain Design
bureau of HBC:bmc Existing Zoadng: =R 16 : and Approval Sectior. in this regard.
Engineering This reclassificatic: petition has been timely filed with the Propeed Poning: R=0 h
e i b Board of Appeals for a f""’-’-‘“ hearing within the April - Gotober '82 Enclosurcse Acrea: 1,80 The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or
Trartie Faiarin? | reclassificatior cycle (Cycle III). It has been reviewed by the zoning sistrict: 3rd | P:rmanent to prevent creating any nuisances or damages o adjacant properties,
State foads commission § office &z to form and contemt and has also besn reviewed by the Joning cci D.B. Thaler & Associates, Inc. 1 especially by the concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem

Dear Mr., Hackatt:

11 Woa=ren Rpoad which may result, duse to improper grading or improper installation of drain=ge

Burssu of Flans Advisory Committee. The reviev and enc .‘.
Fire Frevention Committes are intended to provids you and the Board of Appeale with an Baltimore, Maryland 21:08 . facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Petitioner.
Health Department insight as to poosible confliots or problems that could arise from the The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to :

requeated reclassification or uses and improvements that may be specified chis office for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connestion with the i Water and Sanitary Sewer: '(
Fraject Flanning to mt- .u‘ l'.'ﬁ:jﬂl.: i g 4 i

as part of the request. They are not intended appro- ; . Iy
Bailding Department priatensas of the zoning sction requested. : There is a é~inch public water main and 8-inch public sanitary sewerage
Board ¢’ Bducatic: General:r § in Warren Road.

Ioning sMminigtratien

Induntrial
Developrent

If it [u:2 Doen suggested that the petition forma, dreacriptionsa,
briefn, uﬂfuﬁ.ﬂhnl&uhmnntﬁnﬂmthﬂfr
compliance with the goning regulations and caomnting agencies' stand-
ards and pclicies, you are rsquesied to review thess commonte, make
yeur om judgement as to their asccurscy and submit the necessary
to this office befors May 31. In the event that any requested
are not received prior io this date, the petition will be

advertised me originally submitted.

anetden .«
amendmante

an dhe
town Road in tha 3Ird Mection District, the subject property ls zoned in
ita majori'y D.RH.16 with the rem.inder zomed D.E.5.5. It is improved
with thre> dwellings and sccessory structures and is paoposed o be
reclaseified to an H.0. zone. Buwrrounding properties are momad D.R.1€
to the west, north and sast and are improved with an office building,
and apartment tuildings, while individual dwellings, sorasd D.R.5.5,

]
The comments supplies in conjunction with the review of this property
by the Baltimore County Joint Subdivisionr Planning Commities M.vember 29, 1979
are referred to for your consideratio-,, '

The southwesterly portion of tl.is site cumprices Lots § througlk 11,
;::I.:ﬂ :;. 5 Warrens Addition to East Sudbrook Park®, recorded W.P.C. 4,

Uighways:

Sediment Control:

Development of this yroperty through stripping, grading and stabilization
m;—uulthuht{-ntpnuuumpnm-,ﬂ—q;iuﬂtntlmﬂp&un
holdings downstream of the propercty. A grading permit is, *herefore, necessary
for all grading, including the stripping of top soil,

Very truly yours,

/ ¢ 72 et
a:é-?:rg m, ..-;',:: :hu/
Bureau of Publlic Services

RAM:EAM:FWR:s8

cc: Jack Wimbley
Jameg Markle
Robert Covahey

O-5W Key Sheet
26 & 27 MW 19 Pos, Shests

KW 7E Topo
T8 Tax Map
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
TOWSON  MARYLAND 21204
494-3550

JTEPHEN E. COLLING
DIRECTOR

March 29, 1982

Mr. William Hackect
Chairman, Beard of Appeala
Office of Law, Courthouse
Towson, Maryland 21204

Cycle IIT - 1982, Meeting of March 1., 1982

Item No. 13

Property Owner: Louls Bluefeld

Location: SE/S Warren Road 464" N/E from centerline of
Relsterstown Road

Existing Zoning: D.R. 16

Proposed Zoning: R-0

Acres: 1.80

Dietrict: 3rd

Dear Mr. Hackett:

The existing D.R. 16 zoning for this site cau be expected
to generate approximately 210 tr'ps rer day and the proposed K-0 zoning
can be expected to genarate 490 tripa per day.

Warren Road 1is very narrow snd should not be used for office
traffic in i*s present condition.

Sincerely,

N s

Michael 5. Flanigan
Engineering Associate 11

E'-:_

MSF/rlj

BALIIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Robert Y. Dubel, Superintendant

Towson, Maryland — 21204

Date: 3/2%/82

Mr. Walter Reiter
Chairman, Board of Appeals
Baltizore County Office Puilding
1111 West Che:ipeske Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Zoning Cycle #1111

RE: Ttem No: 13
Property Owner: Louis Bluefeld
Locatien: SE/S Warren Road 464" N/E from centerline of Reisterstowm Road
Tiresent Zoning: D.R. 16

Proposed Zoning: R-0
School Situationm

School Enrol ineat Capacity Over/Under
Acreage too small to have an effect on student population.
Student Yield With: Exi=ting Proposed
: hnd Zoning
Elementary
Junior High
Senior High
?1qriirlr'
. Nick Petrovich, Assistant
Department of Planning
MNP/ bp '
. 52 " » i e . - . " &\
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LB, DALTIMORE COUNTY
EPARTMENT

e OF HEALTH
¥ I/ TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

DOMNALD ) ROOP. M., MPH

DEPUTY STATE & COUNTY HEALTH OFRIC™ Aprii T, 1942

Mr. William Hacketl, Chalrman
Board of Appeals

Court House

Towson, Marylrad 21204

Dear Mr. Hackett:

Commentas on Item F13, Cycle IIT Meeting, March 16, 1987, are as

follows:
Property Owmer: Louis Blusfald
Location: BE/3 Warren Roed L6L' N/E from centerline of
Reisterstown Road
Exiating Zoning: D.R. 16
Proposed Zoning: h=0
Acres: 1.80
DMetrict: 3rd

Metropolitan water and sewer is available.

The Zoning Flan, s submitted, does not contaln sufficient infor-
mation: therefore the Baltimore County Department of Eealth cannot make com-

plete coymmenta.
Yery truly yours,
1JF/els A =
it <
| s
:;.'._.:I "il '-:_
ok o
ag e,
IN THE MATTER OF & BEFORE THE
LOUIS BLUEFELD " BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner & BOARD OF AI'PEALS
3
DOCEKET KO.:
" FOLIO NO. @
FILE NC. '
|
w L W - i L] k] i o e

AMENDED PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSITICATION

For the reasons stated below che property more fully

described iu the description and the plat attached hereto and

and D.R.-5.5 shoula be re-zoned and re-classified as R/O.

(1) The present classification of D.R.~.6 and
D.R-5.5 is an unsuitable classification. It is inconsistent
with user in the raighboring zones and is not consistent with
uses intended by the Baltimore County Mastcr 2lan currently in
effect.

(2) Prior to the enactment of Baltimore County Coun-
cil Bill MNo. 167-80, enacted September 7, 1980, the D.R.-16
classification allowed a Special Exception Use of the property

made a part hereof, presently zoned and classified as D.R.-16
for offices and oft.ice buildings.

That Special Exception Use

ficaticns of neighbor-ing parceln and the uses intended by *“he
Baltimore County Master Plan.

{3) The Baltimore County Council was in error and
cormitted mistake in the passage of certain provisions of

County Council Bill No. 167-80. Certain usrovisions of that

I | wu= a suitable and sppropriate use consistent with the classi-

Bill elimirated the Special Excepticn Use of offices and office
buildings from the D.R.-16 classification.
(4) The elimination of the offices and office build-

ing use from the J.R.-16 classification, through the passage of

BALTIMORE COUNTY

FIRE DEPARTMENT

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
825-7310

PALL H REMCKE April 6, 1982

Nr, Willism Basmond cc: William Hackett

“aning Commissioner Chairman of Board of Appeals
office of Planning and Zoning

Baleimore County Office Buillding

Towson, Naryland 21204

Attentinn: Nick Commodari, Chairman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
RE: iroperty Ownar: Louls Bluefeld
Location: SE/5 Warren Road &464' N/E from centerline of Reisterstown Road
Ieem NG, : 11 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of March 16, 1982
Gantlemnen

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been by this
Bireau and the comments below marked with an *"X* are applicable and required
to be corrected or iacorporated into the final plans for the property.

@) 1. Fire hyd:ants for the referenced property are reguired and shall be
located at intervels or 300 feet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Deparement of Public Works.

() 2. A second means of vehicle acciss is required for the site.

f ) 2. The vehicle dead end condivicn show: at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Depaciment,

() 4. The site shail be made to comply wich all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior wo occujancy or beginning of operation.

) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall

camply with all applicable requirements of tie Natiocnal Fire Prote~cian
Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety cCoda®, 1976 Bditien prior
€0 ocoupancy.

f ) 6. ZSite plans are approved, as drawn.
() 7. The Fire Preveution Buresu has no camments, at this time.

REVIEWFR ; ,:_'..E_: /] .:Efz"_;j& sfofe2 ﬁ;m W #W

Flaning;G Fire Prevdhtion Pureau
Special Inspectiecn Divirion

JE /by cm

a County Council Bill, is wvolative of due process. It is a

circumvention of the procedure required in Baltimore Courty to
l effect a re-zoning, ani a circumvention of the necessary publi.
notice and public hearings, required whether such re-zening
applies to a single parcel or is a comprehensive re-zoning of
the entire County.

i5) The uses presently allowed under the D.R.-16

classification are inconsittent, uns:itable and inappropriate
for the surrounding neighborhood. There is no economi- *1ly

i feanible use Ui the property within the confines of the D.R.-16

res.rictions.

THEREI'MRE, for the reasons stated, the hereinbefore
described parcel should be re-classified from zon‘ng classifi-

cation D.R.-16 and D.R.-5.5 to zaning reclassification R/O.

Respectfully gubmitted,

MELNICOVE. KAUFMAN, WEINER 5
SMOUSE, P.A.
36 South Charles Etreet

Sixth Ploor

Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(301) 332-8540

Attorney for Petitioner

=

— w1
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO.... .M Nilliom Hackett,. (halzoen .
Board of Appeals

FROM. . fhaxles_E. Bucobss _Plans Beview Chief
Dopartment of Permite & Licenses

SURJECT... ation = Coolo 1902
.I-M:I.n' o Czsle. JII Zoming 198

Property Owner: Louis Bluefeld

Povsantiy there are three dwellings, an acoessory residential
garage and miscellanecus small sheds. Ehmﬁd these dwellingt be
proposed for conversion to Business Use, a Change of Occupancy
permit shall be required. The applicant shall provide plans indi-

proposed nev use. If they are to be razed, a separate rasz
pormit gm:-uﬂxltrmﬂhm- ﬂMﬂJImnrmmu:ti. Ihn:ﬂm-bmujigg
would of course be coastructed in compliance with the 1981 Baltimors

County Building Ceds, Section 103.2 wnd Table «2 will
I;Ipliﬁlhll- ! mj D
TBian
|
il ?
i
IN THE MATTER OF L BEFORE THE
LOUIS BLUEFELD - BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner & BOARD OF APPEALS
H &
D’DCEET I"l:h I
L FOLIO NO. 3
FILE N0. 1
| *
i L ] * W [ i ] - L

PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION

For the ressons stated below the property more fully

e e wrmE—r—

described in the description and the plat attached hercreto and

made & part hereof, presently zoned and classified as D.R.-16,

should be re-zoned and re-classified as R/0.

{1) The present classification of D.R.-16 is an

f——— = oa BN AWK

unsuitable classification. It is inconsistent with uses n the

aeighboring zone. and is not consistent with uses intended by

the Baltimore County Master Plan currently in effect,

{2) Prior tu the enactment of Baltimore County
Counc il i4ll No. 167-80, enacted September 12, 1980, the
D.R.-16 classification allowed a Special Exception Use of the
propecty tor offices and office buildings. That Special
Exception Jse was a suitavle and appropriate use consistent
with the classifications of neighboring parcels and the uses
intended by the Baltimore County Master Plan.

(3) The Baltimore County Council was in error and
committed mistake in the passage of certain provisions of
County Counci' Bill No. 167-80. Certain provisions of that
ELill eliminated the Special Exception Use of cfiices and office
buildings from the D.R.-16 classification,

(4) The elimination of the offlices and office

bullding use from the D,R.-16 c'assification, through the

e — . T

e L IITEIIENIES——

. s e e m m m—— —— — =




passage of a County Council Bill, is volative of due process,

It is a cir~umvention of the procedure required in Baltimore ;

County to effect a re-zoning, and a circumvention of the neces-

L LEFCES GF
| sary public notice and public hearings, required whether such MELNICOVE, KAUFMAN, WEINER & SNOUSE, P A. #94-3180
| re-zoning applies to a single parcel or 1s a comprehensive AN OLE S T s “":"f:';"":""“ Sl ; Gonuty Bsard of Apprals
| e , S i - April 13, 1983 ot kit i e
re-zoning of the entire County. " RUBBELL SMOUSE WAL TREAPE  ARYLANE BIZLEI0S0 o OF SR . i Towson, Merylend 21204

(5) The uses presently allowed under the D.R.-1l6

classification are inconsistent, unsuitable and inappropriate

for the surrounding neighborhood. There is no economically

feasible use of the property within the confines c¢f the D.R.-16
|

restrictions. i
I

THEAEFORE, for the reasone stated, the herelnbefare

MELNICOVE, KAUFMAN, WEINER
| & SMOUSE; P.A.

36 South Charles Street
Sixth Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

LEUIR B PRICE A
IBAAL M. NEUBENGER (= i-TUNE R T L 3:l-] Cr—
W OALBCWT FifpdieEe)
s B L. RNYDE®

WIE AR O PR
JANY L. BTHAUSEENG
Ol Bl T
AR M E AL
HAMBOM J Daya

T Ty

B CHERTOPRER DMLY

GLORIE F, A eEa

Ll i s P =T T

J32-8540 EATHLEEN M, SWEEMHET

SAMES O NEILESD3N
FE FLLIE W WO
BTAMLEY A BRTYODEN
WARANY L. STEELMAN
BRODERT L. FOwWLE N
A L, S
EEMNETH 0. FACH

Novemhe~ 2-‘; 1962 MAREY B TUlME R

FATHAN DAV P&

fmiTE® S CAECT DAL WO)

GLENM E Bt
THA C. EOOaT

0ld Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Zoning Reclassilication R-B3-6%
Bluefeld Property
Cycle III, Item 13

Dear Mr. Hackett:

Pursuant to our conversation of this morning, on behalf
of the above-referenced Petitioner, I am reguesting that the
amended pla. which was submitted to the Board on November 4,
1982 by my partner, Mr. Figinski, be withdrawn.

Enclosed herewith is o copy of the Opinian and Order
passed today by the County Board of Appeals in the obove entitled cose.

December 16, 1982

| NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

g CONT!NUED HEARING

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS . REQUESTS FOR POSTPOMNEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND N
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLLTELY NO POSTPONE-
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR-

| ING DATE IN ACCORDAMNCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL *108

Ira €. Cooke g i
| described parcel should be re-classified from zoning “EM.;SEHI
Mr. William Hackett, Chairman Bal I' : : CASE NO ., R-83-64 LOUIS BLUEFELD
I classification D.R.-16 to zoning classification R/O. g:?::y B'ﬂi;d ﬂ': Appeals ; » Md. 21201 Re NS
more County : Cose No. R-83-64 for reclassificotion from D.R. 16 o R-0
Dear Mr, Cooke: Louls Bluafeld recioss on R. 16w

SE/S of Worren Rood 464' NE from
¢/1 of Reisterstown Road

3rd Diatrict

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 1983 of 10 a.m.

ec: Ira C. Cooke, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner

M. Albert Figiraki, Esquire Co=-counsel for Petitiones

(301) 332-8540
There :s a Planning Commission hearing scheduled for Encl
Attorney for Petitioner December 2, 1982. It is my understanding from my conversation ] Lovis BI ioner
Hith :j.:{:bu that your office will be kind enough to contact the ce: ;-:":':'l‘:fl'ﬂ S Fotis
| Planning Boird and inform them that the plat which was to be . Figinski p lohn
| 28287 under discussion hes been withdrawn. J. W. Hesslan, E:qlhq W. Hession, Esquire People's Counsel
W. E. Hommon
I will be in touch with your office in the near future J EE Dyer d Mr. W. E. Hommond
to schedule a hearing cn a new amended plat which we are H* E- Gerber
working on with the County. Let me take this opportunity to Btk Mr. J. E. Dyer
thank vou for your cooperatioan. l. G. Hoswell
Board of Education
Very truly yours, % Mr. N. E. Gurber
ic T e | Mr. J. G. Hoswell
; ]
| }’1&__, L Lﬂ'ﬂ - o x m
[ Ty o = > Board of Educotion
IRA C. COOFKE i, =
ICC:eqgs £
CC: James Hoswell 4 "
I Department of Planning and Zoning - -
: Baltimore County { 1 i
| New Court House o
]| e Towson, Maryland 21204 I o
1 (Dictated but not read) Edith T. Eisenhart, Adm. Secretary
I: a. ' S —rr -
i
- ° o " s » X & e
e GFFICES OF ELNICOVE, FMAN, WEINER & Swouse. P A
MELNICOVE. KAUFMAN. WEINER & SMOUSE, P A. 38 BOUTH CHANLES STAELT D. S. THALER & ASSOCGCIATES, ING.
SEREFE B DLEMN £ SURMEL HEREY & TUREER e e A |1 WARREN POAD » TTHORE. MARYLAND 21208 = 1301) 4844100
ROSEAT £ CARILL, et e el e S B8 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND ZI201-3080
el BEEL BN T K O CHESTDR LR QT “E:':: - .:.'.,"‘"'l-
Octobar 6, 1982 r AUBSELL SmauRc GEGRGE 7 rarean MARSY o MATE o[ TELERwORE 300 3308800 Mr. William Hackett ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT TEMENT
&E}:-f?%‘é:r: E:?EE.:IEH:::EIE:n(— ;:‘i;"tll -ﬁ:‘;‘_;“" rELECaRESs (G h:u-t W December g' 1982 . A H‘Tﬁ
¥ 1-h-!||"n :'rn.l..-: M i T ﬂr'-nr' --1_".:::;_4_ r_.ul- b, i 1Tyt o
I i e R Ul s T LCATION, SETETION
LY~ RENT © FmeLEn HENNETH . Eain = =
oo 0 ks it woe 1’ .“.;'_::::.-:__ulﬂ‘_' e e RS 33:2'-?51}3' = FETITIONET.: ﬁ:hn:mﬁﬂd
36 S. Charles Street - éth Floor gty | == convenience. If you would like, and le T
; b . : . . to avoid scheduli
Baltbmere, Maryland 21201 c‘__";‘ - ;'fﬂ?lﬂﬂh I would appreciate my secretary being ,l;]-_: tgg{:nn- Cycle III
. December 9, 1982 o i i timicate with your office concerning a date and time which FPREPARED B.: D.S. Thaler &
NOTICE OF HEARING L3 = 2 @an 'be scheduled on my calerdar to avoid any future conflicts. Assoclates, Inc
Re: Petition for Reclassification | wia = § A
e Again, let me rl b
ll:fl-l‘lhn-;:i.. 464' NE of /1 of l o sideration in this matter.. | - 3 YOU for your kind con- LNTRODUCTION
. - I I - " T e ——
Louis Blusfsld - Peti‘lone s The Bluefeld Property is 1
. ocated on the southeast si
Case #R-83-66 Cycle Ul - Itam #13 Mr. William Hackett, Chairman ;::m lﬂ'—:r east of Reisterstown Road in the Third Elnctf.mnf
i County Board of Appezls ntf:.“- Baltimore County in Pikesville. Consisting of
, Baltimore County ;PP' tely 1.8 acres, the property is zoned prmﬂ DR
014 Court House .iiri‘f_:ttﬂ “l.:lﬁ:.i ﬂilm 3.5. It is improved with three
| Towson, Maryland 21204 W0 6 the Wnlts: aee i 1::2;_'Egi:::is-ltnli;:::rzgzzifzinn.
TIME: 1:00 P, M. I RE: Zoning Reclassificatior R-83-66 lhuulrimit‘:::;ﬁﬂﬂ:“ that the property be reclassified as an
Blucfeld Properties Cycle I1I, Item 13 IcC:egs i i)
The propercies sur '
Dear Mr. Hackett: rounding the subjecr propert: a -
DATE: Thu:eday, November 4, 1982 CC: Mr, James Hoswell letely "ﬂﬂﬂiﬂ To the north and B e
. east
! o aSn,NCuember 24, 1902 you wars g snouph bo aiioy e o Bl S Yitmion oot scitog et e T L g st A
. withdraw an amended plat which had been submitted to the Board T.8¢ @ evator apartmencs and their paz-
PLACE: __ Room 218, Courthouse, iowson, Maryland on November 4, 1982, by my partner, M. Albert Figinski. The ﬁg_g:“‘;n““;:ﬂd i ﬂ-::ﬁﬂ:md Eeic sccescory structures. To the south are
reason for the withdrawal of the amended plat was to allow the o fd £ 04 nue. To I“- 8 located on small lots along Maryland Ave-
various County agencies, our civil engineer, and myself to Mr. Nicholas B. C F- lll'lwl o .;ﬁ ;;: :hl offices of D.5. Thaler & Associates,
review the status of our request. i.':h;.i. s B. Commodari . arren House Motel and its parking lot.
sc: Pecple's Counsel Since my discussion with Zoning Plans Advisory Commissi The properties to the west h
: you on November 24, I am pleased =4 BELon » north, and east are zoned
to tell you that my wife had twins, a boy and a 5111. More f?ﬁ“ﬁ? gﬁﬁfigaiﬁéliiﬂﬂu: Room 113 E: }f,'“d the individual homes along Maryland Aveiue are soned

importantly, however, we have decided, with the knowledge of .
Mr. bLyer, Mr. Commodari, and Mr. Hoswell to proceed uitﬁ the PN Matylund (21204
original plat which was submitted to the Board in the £.ring Mr. J

: of 1982. I have besen advised by Mr. Commodari, today, that el o
the Baltimcre County Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Evaluation ﬁ,,ﬁnzg gfﬂﬂ B
Comments are still viable and part of the Board's file. 110 h'glt ch::ap::i:i:-gnnue

Towson, Maryland 21204

While the petition requests that the sropert
be
11: R.0., no specific development is pr ﬂfd?r 'Ihzrlfn::fn:.nﬂ--
ltpll-thl‘ll". baen indicated generally enc osing the three existing
- i:"?: g.;qll.n mﬂ:t:ntgmtﬁd: :ufﬂci.-nt flexibilicy for addi-
uture. &, an anvel
been nrovided within which che parking and driveway fl'!xi'fh'.::‘

;:gpg:.i?uud but ‘o specific parking or driveway facilicy is

) i
William T. Hacket:, Chairman
County Board of Appeals

Therrfore, Ly this letter I am respectfully requesting
that a hearing be given in this matter at the Boird's

Co-coumel for Petitionsr , hal
_ 8 s Y /*3’ 3

12/16/82 = Above notified of CONTINUED HEARING scheduled for WEDNESDAY, FEB. 9, 1983 at 10 o.m.

Aho, M. Albert Figinski, Exq.
Currently, the property would support 2B8.8 density units,

and 32 dwell units. Presumshly, {f developed in accordance

with its existin ing,
aparcment l:uﬂdiE;W g, it would be developed as ar elevator

¥
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passage of a County Council Bill, is volative of due process,

It is a cir~umvention of the procedure required in Baltimore ;

County to effect a re-zoning, and a circumvention of the neces-

L LEFCES GF
| sary public notice and public hearings, required whether such MELNICOVE, KAUFMAN, WEINER & SNOUSE, P A. #94-3180
| re-zoning applies to a single parcel or 1s a comprehensive AN OLE S T s “":"f:';"":""“ Sl ; Gonuty Bsard of Apprals
| e , S i - April 13, 1983 ot kit i e
re-zoning of the entire County. " RUBBELL SMOUSE WAL TREAPE  ARYLANE BIZLEI0S0 o OF SR . i Towson, Merylend 21204

(5) The uses presently allowed under the D.R.-1l6

classification are inconsistent, unsuitable and inappropriate

for the surrounding neighborhood. There is no economically

feasible use of the property within the confines c¢f the D.R.-16
|

restrictions. i
I

THEAEFORE, for the reasone stated, the herelnbefare

MELNICOVE, KAUFMAN, WEINER
| & SMOUSE; P.A.

36 South Charles Street
Sixth Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
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FATHAN DAV P&

fmiTE® S CAECT DAL WO)

GLENM E Bt
THA C. EOOaT

0ld Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Zoning Reclassilication R-B3-6%
Bluefeld Property
Cycle III, Item 13

Dear Mr. Hackett:

Pursuant to our conversation of this morning, on behalf
of the above-referenced Petitioner, I am reguesting that the
amended pla. which was submitted to the Board on November 4,
1982 by my partner, Mr. Figinski, be withdrawn.

Enclosed herewith is o copy of the Opinian and Order
passed today by the County Board of Appeals in the obove entitled cose.

December 16, 1982

| NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

g CONT!NUED HEARING

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS . REQUESTS FOR POSTPOMNEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND N
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLLTELY NO POSTPONE-
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR-

| ING DATE IN ACCORDAMNCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL *108

Ira €. Cooke g i
| described parcel should be re-classified from zoning “EM.;SEHI
Mr. William Hackett, Chairman Bal I' : : CASE NO ., R-83-64 LOUIS BLUEFELD
I classification D.R.-16 to zoning classification R/O. g:?::y B'ﬂi;d ﬂ': Appeals ; » Md. 21201 Re NS
more County : Cose No. R-83-64 for reclassificotion from D.R. 16 o R-0
Dear Mr, Cooke: Louls Bluafeld recioss on R. 16w

SE/S of Worren Rood 464' NE from
¢/1 of Reisterstown Road

3rd Diatrict

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 1983 of 10 a.m.

ec: Ira C. Cooke, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner

M. Albert Figiraki, Esquire Co=-counsel for Petitiones

(301) 332-8540
There :s a Planning Commission hearing scheduled for Encl
Attorney for Petitioner December 2, 1982. It is my understanding from my conversation ] Lovis BI ioner
Hith :j.:{:bu that your office will be kind enough to contact the ce: ;-:":':'l‘:fl'ﬂ S Fotis
| Planning Boird and inform them that the plat which was to be . Figinski p lohn
| 28287 under discussion hes been withdrawn. J. W. Hesslan, E:qlhq W. Hession, Esquire People's Counsel
W. E. Hommon
I will be in touch with your office in the near future J EE Dyer d Mr. W. E. Hommond
to schedule a hearing cn a new amended plat which we are H* E- Gerber
working on with the County. Let me take this opportunity to Btk Mr. J. E. Dyer
thank vou for your cooperatioan. l. G. Hoswell
Board of Education
Very truly yours, % Mr. N. E. Gurber
ic T e | Mr. J. G. Hoswell
; ]
| }’1&__, L Lﬂ'ﬂ - o x m
[ Ty o = > Board of Educotion
IRA C. COOFKE i, =
ICC:eqgs £
CC: James Hoswell 4 "
I Department of Planning and Zoning - -
: Baltimore County { 1 i
| New Court House o
]| e Towson, Maryland 21204 I o
1 (Dictated but not read) Edith T. Eisenhart, Adm. Secretary
I: a. ' S —rr -
i
- ° o " s » X & e
e GFFICES OF ELNICOVE, FMAN, WEINER & Swouse. P A
MELNICOVE. KAUFMAN. WEINER & SMOUSE, P A. 38 BOUTH CHANLES STAELT D. S. THALER & ASSOCGCIATES, ING.
SEREFE B DLEMN £ SURMEL HEREY & TUREER e e A |1 WARREN POAD » TTHORE. MARYLAND 21208 = 1301) 4844100
ROSEAT £ CARILL, et e el e S B8 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND ZI201-3080
el BEEL BN T K O CHESTDR LR QT “E:':: - .:.'.,"‘"'l-
Octobar 6, 1982 r AUBSELL SmauRc GEGRGE 7 rarean MARSY o MATE o[ TELERwORE 300 3308800 Mr. William Hackett ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT TEMENT
&E}:-f?%‘é:r: E:?EE.:IEH:::EIE:n(— ;:‘i;"tll -ﬁ:‘;‘_;“" rELECaRESs (G h:u-t W December g' 1982 . A H‘Tﬁ
¥ 1-h-!||"n :'rn.l..-: M i T ﬂr'-nr' --1_".:::;_4_ r_.ul- b, i 1Tyt o
I i e R Ul s T LCATION, SETETION
LY~ RENT © FmeLEn HENNETH . Eain = =
oo 0 ks it woe 1’ .“.;'_::::.-:__ulﬂ‘_' e e RS 33:2'-?51}3' = FETITIONET.: ﬁ:hn:mﬁﬂd
36 S. Charles Street - éth Floor gty | == convenience. If you would like, and le T
; b . : . . to avoid scheduli
Baltbmere, Maryland 21201 c‘__";‘ - ;'fﬂ?lﬂﬂh I would appreciate my secretary being ,l;]-_: tgg{:nn- Cycle III
. December 9, 1982 o i i timicate with your office concerning a date and time which FPREPARED B.: D.S. Thaler &
NOTICE OF HEARING L3 = 2 @an 'be scheduled on my calerdar to avoid any future conflicts. Assoclates, Inc
Re: Petition for Reclassification | wia = § A
e Again, let me rl b
ll:fl-l‘lhn-;:i.. 464' NE of /1 of l o sideration in this matter.. | - 3 YOU for your kind con- LNTRODUCTION
. - I I - " T e ——
Louis Blusfsld - Peti‘lone s The Bluefeld Property is 1
. ocated on the southeast si
Case #R-83-66 Cycle Ul - Itam #13 Mr. William Hackett, Chairman ;::m lﬂ'—:r east of Reisterstown Road in the Third Elnctf.mnf
i County Board of Appezls ntf:.“- Baltimore County in Pikesville. Consisting of
, Baltimore County ;PP' tely 1.8 acres, the property is zoned prmﬂ DR
014 Court House .iiri‘f_:ttﬂ “l.:lﬁ:.i ﬂilm 3.5. It is improved with three
| Towson, Maryland 21204 W0 6 the Wnlts: aee i 1::2;_'Egi:::is-ltnli;:::rzgzzifzinn.
TIME: 1:00 P, M. I RE: Zoning Reclassificatior R-83-66 lhuulrimit‘:::;ﬁﬂﬂ:“ that the property be reclassified as an
Blucfeld Properties Cycle I1I, Item 13 IcC:egs i i)
The propercies sur '
Dear Mr. Hackett: rounding the subjecr propert: a -
DATE: Thu:eday, November 4, 1982 CC: Mr, James Hoswell letely "ﬂﬂﬂiﬂ To the north and B e
. east
! o aSn,NCuember 24, 1902 you wars g snouph bo aiioy e o Bl S Yitmion oot scitog et e T L g st A
. withdraw an amended plat which had been submitted to the Board T.8¢ @ evator apartmencs and their paz-
PLACE: __ Room 218, Courthouse, iowson, Maryland on November 4, 1982, by my partner, M. Albert Figinski. The ﬁg_g:“‘;n““;:ﬂd i ﬂ-::ﬁﬂ:md Eeic sccescory structures. To the south are
reason for the withdrawal of the amended plat was to allow the o fd £ 04 nue. To I“- 8 located on small lots along Maryland Ave-
various County agencies, our civil engineer, and myself to Mr. Nicholas B. C F- lll'lwl o .;ﬁ ;;: :hl offices of D.5. Thaler & Associates,
review the status of our request. i.':h;.i. s B. Commodari . arren House Motel and its parking lot.
sc: Pecple's Counsel Since my discussion with Zoning Plans Advisory Commissi The properties to the west h
: you on November 24, I am pleased =4 BELon » north, and east are zoned
to tell you that my wife had twins, a boy and a 5111. More f?ﬁ“ﬁ? gﬁﬁfigaiﬁéliiﬂﬂu: Room 113 E: }f,'“d the individual homes along Maryland Aveiue are soned

importantly, however, we have decided, with the knowledge of .
Mr. bLyer, Mr. Commodari, and Mr. Hoswell to proceed uitﬁ the PN Matylund (21204
original plat which was submitted to the Board in the £.ring Mr. J

: of 1982. I have besen advised by Mr. Commodari, today, that el o
the Baltimcre County Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Evaluation ﬁ,,ﬁnzg gfﬂﬂ B
Comments are still viable and part of the Board's file. 110 h'glt ch::ap::i:i:-gnnue

Towson, Maryland 21204

While the petition requests that the sropert
be
11: R.0., no specific development is pr ﬂfd?r 'Ihzrlfn::fn:.nﬂ--
ltpll-thl‘ll". baen indicated generally enc osing the three existing
- i:"?: g.;qll.n mﬂ:t:ntgmtﬁd: :ufﬂci.-nt flexibilicy for addi-
uture. &, an anvel
been nrovided within which che parking and driveway fl'!xi'fh'.::‘

;:gpg:.i?uud but ‘o specific parking or driveway facilicy is

) i
William T. Hacket:, Chairman
County Board of Appeals

Therrfore, Ly this letter I am respectfully requesting
that a hearing be given in this matter at the Boird's

Co-coumel for Petitionsr , hal
_ 8 s Y /*3’ 3

12/16/82 = Above notified of CONTINUED HEARING scheduled for WEDNESDAY, FEB. 9, 1983 at 10 o.m.

Aho, M. Albert Figinski, Exq.
Currently, the property would support 2B8.8 density units,

and 32 dwell units. Presumshly, {f developed in accordance

with its existin ing,
aparcment l:uﬂdiE;W g, it would be developed as ar elevator
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& PAGE 2 @

The plan indicating the concept of envelopes, which provides
for the maximm ucilization of the property., has been submitted
to the Pikesville Community Growth Corporation for their review
and their support for the concept has been received.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS
RUNOFF

As in all construction, increasing the impervious area on
a site will increase the amount of runoff generated. We have
examined this site and find the runoff based u{crn a two year
design storm (Qz) and the runoff based upon a 100 year design
ctorm (Qypg) to be as follows:

EXISTING HOUSES

Q2 2.5 CFs

Q100 4.5 CFS
AS APARTMENTS-POST DEVELOPMENT

Q2 8.5 CFs

Q100 15.7 CFS
AS OFFICES-POST DEVELOPMENT

Q2 5.7 CFs

Q100 10.6 CFS

B.ltimore County has one of the most advanced storm wate+
management programs in the nation. Develooment of this property
must be in accordance with not only the storm water management
regunltions but also all of the other building and development
regulations of the County. Therefore, development of ths prop-
erty shouls” elither improve the existing storm drain line which
drains along the road or should include srorm water management
80 as not to increase downstream runoff,

TRAFFIC
Based upon generally accepted trip generaction figures provided

Ly the Deparctment of Traffic Engineering, it could be expected
that the site would generate the following traffic levels:

EXISTING HOUSES 36 average daily trips
AS ELEVATOR APARTMENTS 160 average daily trips
AL OFFICES 335 average daily trips
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The plan indicating the concept of eavelopes, which provides
for the maximm utilization of the propercty, has been submitted
to the Pikesville Coomunity Growth ation for their review
and their support for the concept has been received.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

RUNOFF

As in all constructien, incressing the impervious area on
a site will increase the amount of runcff generated. We have
examined this site and find the runoff based upcn a two year
design storm (Q;) and the runoff based upon a 100 yecar design
storm (Qyop) to be as follows:

EXISTING HOUSES

Q; 2.5 CFs

Q00 4.5 CFs
AS APARTMENTS-POST DEVELOFMENT

Q2 8.5 CFs

Q100 15.7 7FS
AS OFFICES-POST DEVELOPMENT

Q 5.7 CFs

Q100 10.6 CFS

Baltimore County has one Jr the m{ ;ﬂnnﬂ: l::ﬂ vater
mansigenent programs in the nation. Development Of Lhis propertv
must be in sccordance with not only the storm water management
regualtions but also all of the other building snd development
regulations =f the County. Therefore, development of the prop-
erty should either improve the existing ctorm drain line which
drains rlong the rosd or should include storm water management
80 as not to increase downstream runoff.

TRAFFIC
Based upon generally asccepted trip generation figures provided

the Departsent of Traffic Engineering, it could be sxpected
:llt the site would generate the following traffic levels:

EXISTING ROUSES 36 sverage daily trips
AS ELEVATOR APARTMENTS 160 ave-age daily trips
AS OFFICES 335 average daily trirs

. PAGE 3 .

NOLSE

As the site is proposed to be developed as eral offices,
there should be no unusual noise emanations., Offices tend to
be slightly quieter than similar residential or commercial uses.
Ll.rtl commercial or residential projects generally have substan-
tial mechanical equipment which can gen~rate significant noise
levels. As the site i{s proposed to developed as three small
offices, the compressors should be relatively small and noise
would not be expected to be a significant problem.

WILDLIFE

The site is currently overrun with weeds and is infested
with vermin. As the site is located in an area which is almost
antirely developed, there is no known beneficial wildlife. Con-
struction of the site alcng with proper maintenance should eli-
minate the vermin infestation.

VEGETATION

The site is largely overgrown with high weeds and sparsely
wooded. There are less than ten significant trees including
oak, maple, cedar and as shown on the plan submitted to
accompany the reclassificacion peticiom,

Some of the ni-tlns trees will remain no doubt, and the
eite will be relardscaped in accordance with County requirements
at the time of the construction.

AIR QUALI

Development activities effect air quality primarily in two
ways, increased traffic and discharge by mechanical equipment.
The site while surrounded by fully developed areas, is erally
quite open, and the air flow is certainly not uhntructlﬂr
nearby improvemerts. Therefore, it is not expected that the
p2llutants created by the increased traffic will present a
significant problem.

The emissions associated with the mechanical equipment used
for heating or ccoling purposes in office buildings generally do
not produce any significant air quality effects. However, C.0.M.A.R.
Title 10 Subtitle 18, Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, Air
Quality, Chapter 06 General Emissions Standards, Prohibitions and
Restrictions restricts the type of emissions, particulate matter,
ard other compounds which may eranate from any sources. Con-
struction of this building must comply with that State rzgulation.
It is not anticipatec that the construction of three small office
buildings would have any significant air quality effect.

Respectfully submitted,

D.5. THALER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

o w m ——

David 5. Thaler, P.E., L.S.

FraciAane
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NOISE

As the =ite is proposed to be developed as general offices,
there should be no unusual noise emanations. Offices tend to
te slightly quieter than similar residential or commercial uses.
Large commercial or residential projects generally have substan-
tisl mechanical equipment which can g:nlrltl significant noise
levels. As the site is proposed to developed as three small
offices, the compressors cthould be relatively small and noise
would not be expected to be a significant problem.

WILDLIFE

Tae pite is currently overrun with weeds and is infested
with vermin. As the site is located in an ar- * which is almost
entir ly developed, there is no known benefic. .l wildlife. Con-
struction of the site along with proper maintenance should eli-
minate the vermin infestation.

VEGETATION

The site is lergely overgrown with high weeds and sparsely
wooded. There are less than ten significant trees including
oak, maple, cedar and Fn as shown on the plan submitted to
accompany the reclassificatior petition.

Some of che existing trees will remain no doubt, and the
site willi be relandscaped in accordance with County requirements
et the time of tha construction.

AILR QUALITY

Development activities effect air quality primarily in two
ways, increased traffic and ﬁil:h]rﬁ: h{ mechanical equipment.
The site while surrounded by fully developed areas, is generally
quite open. and the air flow is certainly not obstructed b
nearby lmprovements. Therefore, it 12 not expected that t
pollutants created by the increased traffic will present a
significant problem.

The emissions associated with the mechanical eguipment used
for heating or ccoling purposes in coffice buildings generally do
not produce sny significant air quality effects. However, C.0.M.A.R.
Title 10 Subtitle 18, Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, Air
Qualicy, Chapter 06 General Emissions Standards, Prohibicions and
Rest.ictions restricts the type of emissions, particulate matter,
and other compounds which may emanate from any sources. Con=-
struction of this building msust comply with that State regulation.
It is not anticipated that the construction of three small office
buildings would have any significant air quality effect.

Respectfully submictted,
D.S, THALER & ASSOCLATES, INC.

Do e

David 5. Thaler, P.E., L.S.

ProgiAdAsme

o

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Morman E. Garber, Directer
10 Office of Planning ond Zoning Dete. November d, 1982

L o 2 o

yrom___ County Boord of Appeals =

supyper. Cme No. R-83-66 - [tem #13, Cycle 111 -~ Louls Blusfald

The hearing on the obove entitied cote was held as advertised on
Thursday, November 4, 1982 ot 1:00 p.m., ot which time the ottorney for the
Petitioner requested thot the case be generolly continued os the Petitioner
wishad to file o new plot.  Thersfore, in open hearing on this date,
MNovembe, 4, 1982, the new plat was recaived by the Boord.

In campliance with the provisions of Bill 7456-79, we are forwarding
the amended material to you for appropriote oction.

Williom T. Hackett, Chairman

=—m R TR R e —

NTil T, 1902

lowis Hlwefeld
' EE/8 Werrves Road b6h' /i from centerline of
Reisteretowr. Road
Existing Zomi;: D.F. 16

Froposed Zonirg: -0
Arren: 1.60

District: d

bA) JONTTA,

& L
D. S. THALER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

17 WARREN ROAD » BALTIMORE, MARYLAND RIR08 » (301) 484-4100

ENVIRONMENIAL IMPACT STATEMENT
RECLASSIFICATION PETITION

PETITIONER: Louis Bluefeld
Item Ro. 13
Cycle III1

PREPARED BY: D.5. Thaler &
Associates, Inc.

INTRODUCTION

Tha Bluefeld Property is located on the southeast side of
Wa:rTen Road, sast of Reisterstown Road in the Third Election
District of Baltimore County in Pikesville. Consisting of

roximately 1.8 acres, the property is zened primarily DR
16 with the remainder zoned DR 5.5. It is fimproved with three
existing single family dwellings and their accessory structures.
Two of the units are uninhabited, blighted, and deteriorating
badly. It is proposed that the property be reclassified as an
R.D0. zone (Residential Office).

The properties surrounding the subject property are com-
letely developad. To the north and east, the property is
unded by the Eleven Slade and Suburban Oaks Apartments. These

sites consist of high rise elevator apartments ané their par-
king lots and their accessory stiuctures. To the south are
single family homes located on small lots along Maryland Ave-
nue. To the west are the offices of D.5. Thaler & Associates,
a gravel lot, and the Warren House Motel and its parking lot.

The properties to the west, north, and east are zoned
ﬁ ;Ejlnd the individual homes along Maryland Avenue are zoned

While the petition requests that the property be rezoned
as R.0., nn specific development i proposed. Therefore, enve-
lopes have besn indicated generally enclosing the three existing
structures in order to provide sufficient flexibilicy for addi-
tions or improvements in the future. Likewise, an envelope has
besan providad within which the parking and driveway facilities
mey be located but no specific parking or driveway facility is

proposed.

Currently, the property would suppart 28.8 density units,
and 32 dwelling units. Presumably, if developed in accordance
with its exist zoning, it would be developed as an elevator
apartment building.

GIVIL ENGINEERS = SITE PLANNERS

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION

3rd Election Lhstrict

ZONING: Petition for Re 'assification

LOCATION: Southeast side of Warren Road, 464 ft. Northeast of
the centerline of Reisterstown Road

D¢ TE & TIME: Thursday, November 4, 1982 . . 1:00 P. M,

PUE LIC HEARING: Room 2158, Courthouse, Towson, M»ryland

The County Board of Appeals for Baltim~re County, by authority of the Baltimore
Countv Charter, will nold a public hear.. g:

Present Zoning: D.R. 16 and D.R. 5.5
Proposed Zoning: R.O.

All that purcel of land in the Third District of Baltimure County

Being the property of Louis Bluefeld, as shown on p'at plan filed with the Zoning
Departrment.

Hearing Date: Thursday, Noven ber 4, 1982 at 1:00 P. M,
Public Hearing: Riom 218, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland

BY ORDER OF

WILLIAM T, HACKETT, CHAIRMAN
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF BAL1IMDERE COUNTY
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D. S. THALER & ASSOGIATES, ING.

1] WARREN ROAD » BALTIMNORE, MARYLAND §1908 » (30 ) 404-4 1 DD

Beginn for the same on the Southeast s

Warren Road, 25 feet wide at a Point measured i:: ;Ent
northeast of the centerline of Reisterstown Road and
iunnin; t '_llﬂﬁgl'liﬂ Southeast side of Warren Road

) Borth 49%29'00 st 393,24 feet thence leaving said
southeasr l&ﬂl‘lnF running across the end of said road
2) North 46~20'16" West 24.76 feet to the ngrthwest side
of road and thence lalgin; same 1) North 49729'00" East
i?ﬁﬂﬂ_fuﬁ: 4) South 46°20"16" East 205.76 feet 3) South
49°39'08" West 448,25 feet 6) N-rth 37°25'35" West 179.01
feet to the place of beginning. :

Containing 1.80 acres of land more or less.

CIV il ENGINEERS » KITE PLANNERS
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ITER NO. 13

PROPEATY OWMER: L uls Bluefeld ACREMGE: 1.B
LOCATION: S/E/5 of Marren ioad, 464° W/E of %aisterstown Read 2
ELECTION DISTRICT: 1

COUNCILAWIC DISTRICT: 2

RECCWMENDED "ATE OF HEARING: Weeh cf Movember i, 1982

GEORMWICAL GRDUP: Mone
FURCTICNAL CATEQDRY: Mone

2OMING PRIOR TC ADDPTION OF 1980 CONPREWENS [VE . DR
EXISTING ZOWING: D.R. 16 INING WP: D.R. 16
REQUESTED ZOMING:R 0.

PLENNING BOSRD BECOPPENDATION: Retain Existing Zoning (D.R. 16)

This property, located in Plhesville, cortaing 3 5f Te=-family dwelli T
the same side'of Narren Toed, is an office bullding nd & matel, or Tead zo0cd B.R. 16 sed B.L..
respectively: to the north and eust, D.2. 15 zoned land contaisiig & mid-rize spartment building;
:-u ﬂr:-:" o Ei:ilﬁf:::uhll:m : rties zoned D.R. 5.5 The petiticnsr is requesting
| i - :'_ . ‘
ot i ng chosen to subsit plam: that do mot show a pro-

Prior to the adoption of the 1980 Comprehensive Zoning Map, the wes roned UM

Brard a:u!l:u-t; Coun 11-:.-1 : :,_I"“"“ 'L: iqﬂt":ll: fssue before l'I:hH' u:u!"'l;nﬁ;q
. preparation snd processi 5

Council reaffirmed 0.0, 16 tllin:'uu. e sing of the map; th+ County

The Departsent of Traffic Dngineering’s representative on the Iining Advisory Committes stated
that develooment of the Froperty &5 presently roned would generate spproxisately 210 trips per
ﬂl;;u ;I'I-I' nm:.m::':“ml::t.amm; development would generate spproximately 490 trips
b L1 m!“ L uL Werreh Road is very narrow and should rot b= used for office

The Planning Board belfeves that D.R. 16 zoning Is appropriste and that the zon' iz

mth .mlur: is of t:-hﬁ:r“l?t g t:. opportunities for affice use ME ﬁ. urovided
= " *

oD Fmeiive Lo mmr* e el L the current roning classification provides

It I3 therefore recommended that the e fsting zoning, D.R. TE, be rewsined.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, mmnnw__\t__ﬁc_g}_ -

e I‘WM‘*-

Memben Roltimore
0. Covnty. P e Date__Movember 24, 1982 =

MNomon E. Gerber, Director
rmoM__ Office of Plgnning and Zoning

2-58.1 (m) of the Baltimoe County Code, ﬂ: omended, requires thot

Sec
amerdments T ing reclossificotion petitions mnt be intraduced durirg o public hearing
before the C Board of Appecls. Then the documentation s tre.smited 1o the Director
of Planning for ng. Finally, the Plowing Boord must review and odopt o recommen=

dation fer the pailtion. All of these procedures hove time limits prescribad in the

on was reviewed by the Planning Boord eorlier this yeor.
Al thot time the petitioner tted o request thot did not provide documentation
relating to o specific devel | for the property. On July 15, 1982, the
Plonning Board recommended thot Mg pe-itioner's request be denied,

submitted by the petitioner to the County
Board of oppeals on November 4, 1982, W comsists of documentation reloting to the
proposed use of the property; the earlier st upon which the Plonning Boord acted
In Juiy did not include eny documentation o W the proposed use of the site, The Beard
should note that if o petition thaot includes documentation Is gronted, the use

of the property con be conditioned os o part of t r; the cument submittal con be
treated in this fashion.

This zoning recimsi

The stoff hos reviewed the ame

Affter reviewing tha subject petition, the staff is opinion that the construction
of the maximum size tocilitiet shown o the plon would not By oppropriate in this location,
Further, the stoff still believes that D .R. 16 provides for o
Hence, the stoff is of the opinlon that the petitioner's request sh

=l ; s

(‘:—'—Fl‘mtlr, the following is o list of some of the comments noted by m) stolf during

a cunsary review of the omended documentation by some of the members of the Zoning
Advisory Committee on November |19, 1982:

I A special exception must be filed, posted ond odvertised to ac-ompony
this F"“ﬂ'h

2, The plan indicotes maximo and minima for development of this site.

\ While occeptoble conceptually, the ronge is too lorge.
I

ORUID RIDGE %" DRg.. | Y
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CEMETERY
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OF BALTIMORE COUNTY -
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LOCATION OF PROPERTY UNDER PETITION
BASE MAP 2C
SCALE 1" = 1000*

£5

Zoning Reclaus:fication Mo, R=BI=66
Bloefeld Propert, Cycle IIl, Ivam 13

Two detaiied plam, one for the maxima ond one for the minima, must
be provided, :

4, Tha floor orec rotio, the percentoge of amenity open space, ond datol
parking layout(s) must be shown on the plan,

5. Datc™'s of lendscoping must be shown on the plan, including the provisi
of screaning parking orecs from adjocent residentiol properties,

6. Public Works concem ovsr run=off problems in the orea and
the lack of any specific proposal @ to the handling of storm water
run—off; further, the amended plan doesn't show future paving end
right~of =way widths reflected in sorlier Zoning Advisory Commites
comments .,

7. A CRG meeting Is required. |t would be prefercble thut this be done
prior to the zoning hearing.

g. E:,gull-rmdﬂdmuihmmptmd,udﬂmhhihmnmﬂu
plan.

P The site should hove no more than two occess polnts to Warren Rood;
one occes. point would be prefercble .

i0. Waere maximum size buildings (shown on the plon) corstructed, a forty=
eight fook wide poved section would be necessory for Warren Road of

its intersection with Relsterstown Rood, and a forty=foot wide paved

saction ond cul-de-sac would be required for the remainder of the

-l-lll-'"—.-—.-—

S Sy

Director of Planning ond Zoning

NEG:JGH:slc

Attochments: Communt and location mop odopted by the Planning Boord on July 15, 1982,
l;mft;ﬂn; recommandalion for consideration by the Plonning Boord on December
¥ -

ce: John W. Hessien, 111
People's Coursel

Ira C. Tooke, Esquire
36 5. Charles Sireet
Siuth Floor

Williom T, Hockett, Chalm.un Baltimore, Marylond 21201
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LOUIS BLUCFELD :
G OF PROPERTY

FROMDR 16 +»n R=O : OF

SE/S Warren Road, 464" NE

from ¢/l of Reisterstuwn Rood

3rd Disirict
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O PINION

This cose comes before this Board on petition for o reclossification from
D.R. 16 to R,O. Tie property in question contains some 1,8 ccres ond presently is

impieied with three (J) residences In poor repair and some miscellon.sous sut buildings.
Tnis property waos not an lssue during the 1980 Comprehensive Map srocess.
Petitioner's first wlmess was Ms, Dorothy Fredericks, executive director

for the Pikesville Community Growth Progrom. Ms. Fredericks testified t * her program |
| had visited the siiv and that they favored the R. O. clossification over the existing DR 14 :
classification. Testimony was that the site wos not compatible for residentiol use, that l'l'll
Mar'.. 'an projected office use in this orec and that R.O. uses were preferred over any |
cpariment ute aofforded this site.  She stated that her group continuously meniters the use |
of all parcels in this wrea, whereos the Council only considers them once every four (4) |
yaars und in her opinion this parcel was simply overlooked during the 1980 mop process. |

Me. Robert Frenkil, owner of o codillac outo dealership just down the

street from this site, testified in favo~ of the R.O. zoning., He testified that he would

prefer office use on this sitz over any aportment development, since in his oplaion there ‘
i were already too many aportment uses in the orea. He emphasized thot the above i:|||1'l|'|iv.'r|-|:l
| was cirectly his own and that he was in no way connected fo real estate development,
so his opinion should be cons’dered impartial .

J Mr. Louis Blusfeld, property owner, next testified. He shuted that he

purchased these parcels individually, 15 to 20 years ago, with the thought in mind that he
may want to expand neighbering uses, ond need the siie.. This has not come to pom,

T

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND DRP&F [
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William T. Hackett, Chairman
T0...Covoty Boged of Appeals Date__December2, 1982
Noman E. Gerber, Secretory -
paoM. . Baltimore County Planning Boord

- -

Zoning Raclosiflcatl
Y o R Wit hes333 Documentation

Bluefald Property Cycla lIl, ltem 12

L]

At a spacial reeling today, the Plenning Boord revlawed the omended documantation
submitted by the petitioner to the County Board of Appeals ot the public hearing on Novamber
4, 1982. Afer reviewing this matter, the Plonning Board still believes that the axisting
zoning, D.R. 16, provide:s for o recsonoble use for the property. The Planning Board, therefore,
reaffirms its ecrlier recommendotion adopted July 15, 1982,

MNomaon E, Gerber
Secretory of Baltimore County Planning Beord

MNEG:JGH:le

cct John W. Hession, 11|
People’s Countel |
Ira C. Cocke, Esquine |
34 5. Chorles Street

Sixth Floor
Boltimore, Maryland 21204

Levis Bluefeld 2. 1..'
Cese No.
OF the three r usidences on the site, only one is occupied and the other two ore boarded
up ond vocont and in poor repair. He testifie "t 1o develop the site o3 an aporitment
complex wos economically unfeasible and that no nearby residents wonted anymcre
zpar! ents. He freely oduitted thot he should have ottempted to gain this reclassific stion
on the 1980 maps but just waited too long to do so. He olso testified that he has hoc
inquiries regording office use by professional people if he can obioin the zoning to do 0.
Mr. David Thaylor, o registered proiessional angineer. whote offices
are next door to the subject site, next testified in favor of the proposal.  He testified
that a study was made of this site for oportmant usa by the firm of Kohn & Mizall from
' Washingten, N.C,, for $10,0M, and their report indicuted opariment use here fo be .
. impractical. He also noted less traffic generation from R.O. use than from the ollowed |
| density os oporiment use. He noted the generaily overgrowt:, unkempt and poor mdl’rlu'I:
of the properties today and also the need for complete and extensive repairs fo the existing
houses. He concluded that in his opinion, on R.O. use of this site weuld be most
desirable. This concluded Pefitioner's cose. |
Mr. Jome:. Hoswell, Plomner for Baoltimore County, then testified. | ’
He noted the Planning Board's official recommendation was that the D.R. 16 be retained. |
" He, however, ‘estified that he persanally visited the site in the spring of 1782 and cfter ,
i noting oll the surrounding uses, ond the poor condition of the property of present, fell |
that R.O. use might well be oppropriate for this site. He clso noted tha: he met with
Mr. Bluefeld and his attomey in Jne, 1982, ond expressed this same personal view.
This erncluded testimony in this caose.
After consideration of all the exhibits and testimeny presented this day,

the Bourd Is of the opinion that the request should be gronted. There wos ampla hsrlrrmrf

| both to the impractical ity of aparimant uie on this site and *he opposition to such use by |
nearby concemed persons. Hod the County Council hod this some testimony and wh:lnu

before it during the map process, its decision may well have been different, Mr, Bluefeld

freely odmiis his follure to raise this issue os his foult alone. The Board, however,

finds that the D.R. 16 zoning, as now opp'led, is in foct in eiror ond will so order.

b -



= ' Lovis Bluefeld 3.
Case No. R-83-66
O RDER

For the reasons set forth in the oforegoing Opinion, it is this _13:h_day
of April, 1983, by the County Boord of Appeals, ORDERED that the portion of the subject

CELTIFIZATE OF PUBLICATION
38394

Pikesville, Md,, _Oct. 20, 9_ 82
TAls 15 S0 CEnTlFY, that the annexed advertisrent

d was putlished In the NOATHAEST STAR, a weekly
A newspaper publishea in Filkesville, Baltimore

site now classified D.R. 16 BE GRANTED R,O. clouification and that the arec now

classified D.R. 5.5 BE RETAINED as D.R. 5.5 to prevent further intrusion of the offica

use into the D.R. 5.5 area abutting the subject site io the southeost,
October 25, 19682

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules B-1

thru B-13 of the Morvland Rules of Procedure. . Ira C. Cocks, Escuire
; 36 8, Charles Stroet - 6th Floor
- . Baltimore, Marylani 21201

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS County, Karylana before the !ith day of
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ; Re: Petition for Reclassification November 19 82
: SE/B of Warren Rd., 464' NE of the ¢/1 of —
Reisterstown Road the first putlication apjearing cn the
Louls Biusfeld - Petitioner 20th Ortober B’
Case #R-83-66 Cycie IIf - Item #13 aay of 19

the sec-nd publication appearing on the
day of «19
the third publication appearing on the

day of 19,

Dear Mr. Coocke!

This is to advise you that _$198, 28 is due for advertising and posting
of the above property.

Please make the check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and remit
to Arlene January, Zoning Office, Room 113, County Office Building, Towson,

Maryland 21204, before the hearing. /——-'"' IEH‘“'H

Very truly yours, ;

WILL1AM E. HAMMOND
Zoning Commisasioner \

I'HE KOnTHWNEST STAF

Coet of Advertisement $26,00

———

mmﬁ“’mm |
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TOWSON, MD., _._. __ Octcbar 1l ____ , 1982

B ———

THIS IS 'O CERTIFY, thalt the annexed advertisement was

TOWSON, MD., ... __._QOctober 21 .___ .19 82

t#:iu““i,_. Bk

published in T''E JEFFERSONIAN, a ‘veckly newspaper printed .

ﬂ:“r”'.'."”i”'?

THIS IS TC CERTIFY, that the annexed advertlsement was

IHIFHH “.'!I-Ill
s T
oy = iir . TR '

and published (n Towson, Baltimore County, M., oooodmoeach : 2

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a wuekly newspaper printed

ox_ _oos tim _ socostveousselex before the - 3rd

and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., apeecisceach

day of ___ . ___ Mowesherd . :9 B2 the test publication
of __one time  GOEQOURGCWENE before the . At
appearing on the Mdh . . . dayof ... _____October __
o day of .________November 19 82 ihe g pabill ation
19 %
appearing on the 218t e day of ... fctober __.

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

4ﬁ_fm,¢j,€f T Sl

Cost of Advertiscmen!. 8. . ..

19 B2

L. L ye iRl

e R L 2R R B B e —

oy

Toween, Merylend N—&I-C¢
District €T Aol Date of Posting ./ 2 -~/ % - Ll

E-—:Lm-?@c.m < Conn e e

e R 0 T 8 e S

_mﬁiﬁ%m@%ﬂ.&
N 5 B e L e gy et

" Fidien M G P00  NE ...
- -ﬂ.ﬁ .'-{.. k= A%.M.F.

O e - Ll R R R B T TR R B T T TR ———————

Remarks: . E A
Posted by },@ML eeereee Date of retum: /2 i 2

Mumber of Eignas 2

Posted i(or: .
Petitioner. ..
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